Council Meeting Date: November 3, 2003 Agenda ltem: 6(a)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Construction
Contract for the Interurban Trail North Section (N 192" Street to N
200" Street) Improvements

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

PRESENTED BY: Kirk McKinley, Interurban Trail Project Manager
Jill Marilley, PE, City Engineer

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City
Manager to execute a construction contract to perform the construction improvements
identified in the Interurban Trail North Section (N 192" Street to N 200™ Street) project.
The bid opening is scheduled for October 28, 2003. Staff will provide Council with the
resuits from the bid opening at this evening’s meeting.

This project will construct a segment of the regional Interurban Trail from North 192nd
Street to North 200th Street. The construction includes approximately 2,400 lineal feet
of 12 foot wide trail, various amenities and storm drainage improvements. New
landscaping, pavement markings and signage will also be included.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The estimated project cost to construct the entire North Section
of the Interurban Trail Project totals $1,589,097. The amount of federal funds dedicated
to the North Section totals $1,374,568. Staff is planning to use $905,395 of the
$1,374,568 of Congestion and Mitigation and Air Quality Program (CMAQ) federal funds
on the portion of the project from N 192™ Street to N 200™ Street. There is sufficient
funding in the Roads Capital Fund to complete the improvements.

There are 75 working days included in this construction contract and the project is
expected to be completed by February, 2004. weather permitting. The bid opening is
scheduled for October 28, 2003. Staff will provide Council with the results from the bid
opening at this evening’s meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff will make the recommendation for award at this evening’s Council meeting.

Approved By: City Manage@City Attorney ALP‘




This page intentionally left blank.



